4242
will be dominated by the 6-membered ring pair awaits con-
firmation.
Inorg. Chem. 1984, 23, 4242-4248
meration of trans-octahedral cyclam complexes.28
Registry No. [Cr(ox)(cyclam)]C104, 931 10-52-2; cis-[CrCI2(cy-
 OH^)^+, 93220-77-0; (+)-~is-Cr(cyclam)(OH~)~~+, 93219-78-4;
(-)-cis-Cr(OH),(cyclam)+, 931 10-53-3.

c34
Figure 3. Computer-drawn structure of MgTPP(4-pic), showing the
numbering system (30% probability ellipsoids).
\
/ \
/ \  \
-6 "-"
Figure 4. Formal diagram of the porphyrin core of MgTPP(4-pic),
displaying, on the upper half, the averaged bond lengths. On the lower
half of the centrosymmetric diagram, the numbered symbol for each
atom is replaced by its perpendicular displacement, in units of 0.01
A, from the mean plane of the porphyrin core.
four chelating nitrogen atoms is 87' while the dihedral angle
between the mean planes of the core and the four chelating
nitrogen atoms is only 3.2'. The angle between the lines
joining C(41) to C(43) and N(2) to N(2a) is 13.2'. The bond
angles and distances of the imidazole ring agree well with the
previously reported values.27
Figure 3 is a perspective diagram of MgTPP(Cpic)* with
Mg at the center of the four chelating nitrogen atoms and an
octahedral configuration. The porphyrin core as a whole is
slightly nonplanar, and the deviations of atoms from the mean
plane of this core are given in the lower half of Figure 4.
Individually, the pyrrole rings are planar to f0.008 A with
angles of 8.3 and 8.7' to the plane of the four chelating ni-
trogen atoms and mutually at 6. l O .  The upper half of Figure
4 shows important averaged bond distances of the porphyrin
core. The bond distances between the nitrogen atoms of the
pyrrole and pyridine rings are 3.066 and 3.056 A.
The averaged bond angles are NMgN = 90 (l), MgNC,
= 126.1 (12), C,NC, = 106.8 (3), C,C,C, = 126.7 (7),
NC,Cb = 109.1 (2), NC,C, = 125.2 (3), and CaCbCb = 107.5
(27) Lauher, J. W.; Ibers, J. A. J.  Am. Chem. Soc. 1974, 96, 4447.
c53
c 5 2
5 4
C23
Figure 5. Computer-drawn structure of MgTPP(pip), showing the
numbering scheme (30% probability ellipsoids).
-6 I I \
Figure 6. Diagram of the porphyrin core of MgTPP(pip), displaying
on the upper half, the averaged bond lengths. On the lower half of
the centrosymmetric diagram, atomic displacements in units of 0.0 1
A from the mean plane of the porphyrin core are given.
(1)'. The averaged values of the internal angles and bond
lengths of the phenyl rings are 120 ( 1 ) O  and 1.378 (12) A,
respectively. The two unique phenyl groups form dihedral
angles of 84.9 and 70.3' with the mean plane of the core, while
the dihedral angle between the mean planes of the pyridine
ring and the four coordinating nitrogen atoms is 74.5O. The
angle between the lines C(Sl)-C55 and N(1)-N(1a) is 41.2'.
The averaged bond lengths of the pyridine ring are N-C =
1.330 (1) and C-C = 1.371 (10) A, while the averaged bond
angles are MgNC = 122.2 (7), CCC = 119 (3) ,  and CCN
= 124.2 (7)'.
An illustration of a single molecule of M g T P p ( ~ i p ) ~  with
labeling of the atoms is given in Figure 5. This complex shows